
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor Davies (Chair)
Councillors Emberson, Eden, Ennis, Gavin, 
Grashoff, Hacker, Hoskin, James, 
Manghnani, McDonald, McGonigle, 
Rowland, Stanford-Beale and R Williams

Direct:  0118 937 2368
e-mail: amy.bryan@reading.gov.uk

5 March 2019

Your contact is: Amy Bryan - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE - 13 MARCH 
2019

A meeting of the Housing, Neighbourhoods and Leisure Committee will be held on Wednesday, 
13 March 2019 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration.

2. MINUTES 5 - 12

3. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES 13 - 18

Community Safety Partnership – 20 September 2018

4. PETITIONS

Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation 
to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers & Duties 
which have been received by Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services no later than four clear working days before the 
meeting.

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND 
COUNCILLORS



Questions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in 
relation to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers & 
Duties which have been submitted in writing and received by 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services no later than four 
clear working days before the meeting.

6. DECISION BOOK REFERENCES

To consider any requests received by the Monitoring Officer 
pursuant to Standing Order 42, for consideration of matters 
falling within the Committee’s Powers & Duties which have 
been subject of Decision Book reports.

7. PRESENTATION FROM READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
TENANTS ON FIRE SAFETY REVIEW, BUILDING CLEANING 
AND SOCIAL HOUSING GREEN PAPER

8. AWARD OF GRANT FUNDING FROM WARM HOMES FUND BOROUGH
WIDE

19 - 22

This report informs the Committee of the successful bid for 
grant funding from the Warm Homes Fund and sets out the 
proposed programme of works.

9. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING UPDATE BOROUGH
WIDE

23 - 30

This report updates the Committee on the progress made in 
delivering the Private Rented Sector (PRS) Charter and 
action plan.

10. READING FESTIVAL 2018

To receive a presentation on the 2018 Reading Festival.

11. 'READING, PLACE OF CULTURE' (GREAT PLACE SCHEME) BOROUGH
WIDE

31 - 38

This report updates the Committee on progress in delivering 
year 1 of ‘Reading, place of culture’ funded through the 
‘Great Place Scheme’.



WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy.

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference.

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns.



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE
14 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor Davies (Chair); 
Councillors Eden, Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, Grashoff, Hacker, Hoskin, 
James, McDonald, McGonigle, Rowland, Stanford-Beale, and R 
Williams.

Apologies: Councillors Manghnani.

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting of 4 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

9. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES

The Minutes of the following meetings were submitted:

 Community Safety Partnership – 26 April 2018.

Resolved - That the Minutes be received.

10. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Questions on the following matters were submitted:

Questioner Subject Reply

Charlotte Davey Neighbourhood Concerns Councillor James

The full text of the question and reply was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website.

11. FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2018/19

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report that 
provided the Committee with an opportunity to review the Council’s Food Service 
Plan 2018/19.  The plan set out how the Council undertook the statutory duties to 
delivery safe food for Reading’s residents.  The report also set out progress against 
an action plan agreed with the Food Standards Agency following their audit.

The report stated that the Food Standards Agency (FSA) had carried out an audit of 
the Council’s Food and Safety team in November 2017.  As part of the audit, the 
Council was required to produce an action plan to address areas where improvements 
could be made.  The action plan was an appendix to the Food Service Plan, both of 
which were appended to the report.  The report stated that one of the 
recommendations published on the FSA’s website arising from their report was that 
the Food Service Plan should be submit
[...]
.  The Council 
received formal ‘permission to start’ from the funders on the 12 December 2017 and 
the report summarised progress in delivering the programme against the ‘approved 
purposes’ agreed by the funders, these were:

 Strategic partnership building;
 Research and evaluation;
 Cultural outreach and creating a platform for cultural commissioning;
 Reading-on-Thames Festival;
 Economic Development and business engagement.

These strands of the programme were intertwined with many connections between 
different elements but the above provided a useful framework for tracking and 
evidencing activities and impacts.  A narrative of the successful Great Place Bid was 
attached to the report at Appendix A and a summary presentation given to funders at 
a progress meeting in October 2018, which summarised significant progress made in 
year 1 of the programme, was attached to the report at Appendix B.  

The report, in paragraph 4.1, provided an overview against key strands of the 
programme and highlighted, in particular, how the programme was beginning to 
address the needs of Reading’s more vulnerable communities.  The report also, in 
paragraph 4.2, set out the proposals to further develop the programme of work.  The 
work over the next two years would be increasingly informed by evaluation feedback, 
strengthened partnership working and a better understanding of local needs and 
community aspirations.

Resolved – That the progress made to date on delivering ‘Reading, Place of 
Culture’ as set out in paragraph 4.1 of the report be noted and the 
proposals to further develop the programme of work as set out in 
paragraph 4.2 of the report be endorsed.   

14. WINTER PROVISION FOR ROUGH SLEEPERS 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report outlining 
the ongoing provisions and new interventions under the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Rough Sleeping Initiative for those 
sleeping rough in the Reading 
[...]
lutions (AWS) is a Community Interest Group set up in 2008 by the 
National Grid with the aim of addressing some of the issues caused by increasing energy 
prices and the growth of Fuel Poverty in the UK. Their aim is threefold: to help to 
reduce bills; make fuel poor households warmer; and improve the health of people 
suffering the most severe levels of fuel poverty. 

1.2 AWS established a £150m Warm Homes Fund designed to support local authorities, 
registered social landlords and other organisations in reducing fuel poverty amongst 
some of the most deprived neighbourhoods. In February 2018 Reading Borough Council 
submitted a bid for £337,860 of grant funding to support new gas central heating 
installations in approximately 100 Council tenanted flats and 50 privately owned 
leasehold flats currently heated by older, less efficient and more expensive electric 
storage heaters.

1.3 In November 2018 AWS confirmed the award of the full amount of £337,860. The award 
was accepted by the Head of Housing and Neighbourhoods in consultation with the 
Head of Finance and the Lead Councillor for Housing, Cllr John Ennis. 

1.4 The Warm Homes Fund grant will be matched by £300,000 from other sources,  
including £40,000 grant funding already offered by Yes Energy Solutions and up to 
£180,000 from SGN (the gas network provider for South East England). The balance of 
funding will come from the 2019/20 Housing Revenue Account heating upgrade budget. 

1.5 This report summarises the successful bid and proposed programme of works.

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That Housing, Neighbourhoods and Leisure Committee note the award of £337,860 
grant funding from the Warm Homes Fund to help tackle fuel poverty by connecting 
and installing new gas central heating systems in approximately 100 Council 
tenanted flats and 50 privately owned flats or houses across Reading. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



3. POLICY CONTEXT
       

3.1 Achieving high levels of energy efficiency in existing
[...]
d with new gas 
central heating systems. Where the tenant’s choice is not to have a gas heating system, 
modern storage heaters will be installed which approach the efficiency of a gas system. 
The replacement of these heating systems will be phased over a 3-5 year period with 
completion by 2024/25.

4. PROPOSED PROGRAMME

4.1 Affordable Warmth Solutions has awarded Reading Borough Council £337,860 of grant 
funding from the Warm Homes Fund. This will be matched by £300,000 from other 
sources as detailed below in section 9.

4.3   The funding is to be used towards the connection and installation of new efficient gas 
central heating systems with digital thermostatic controls in 100 Council tenanted flats 
and 50 privately owned leasehold flats – at no cost to either the tenant or home owner. 
These systems are easier to use, cheaper, and more flexible than the electric storage 
heaters they will replace, allowing residents to programme the systems to meet their 
needs rather than wait for heaters to charge and then release their heat at set times.

4.4 In line with the relevant delegated authority the award was accepted by the Head of 
Housing and Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Head of Finance and the Lead 
Councillor for Housing, Cllr John Ennis. A copy of the Award Letter and recipient 
Agreement are attached as appendices to this report. 

Page 20



4.5 In determining the selection of properties that are included in the project, the Housing 
Service will seek to maximise the grant that each property attracts; will target those 
properties which are least energy efficient; and will target properties in areas of 
greatest deprivation. Specifically, the financial contribution from SGN is maximised 
where there is no live gas connection currently in place. The final schedule and basis of 
targeting properties will be agreed with the Head of Service and Lead Councillor. 

 

5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS

5.1 To develop Reading as a Green City with a s
[...]
et out in Section 4 above, Affordable Warmth Solutions has awarded Reading 
Borough Council £337,860 of grant funding from the Warm Homes Fund. This will be 
matched by up to £300,000 from other sources, including £40,000 grant funding 

Page 21



already offered by Yes Energy Solutions and between £120,000 and £180,000 from 
SGN.  The level of SGN funding is dependent on residents meeting certain additional 
criteria.

9.2 The balance of funding for the Council tenanted flats, between £80,0000 and 
£140,000, will be met from the 2019/20 heating upgrade budget of £200,000 in the 
Housing Revenue Account planned maintenance programme. 

  

10. BACKROUND PAPERS

.

Page 22



1

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES

TO: HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS & LEISURE COMMITTEE

DATE:  13 MARCH 2019

TITLE: PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING UPDATE

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR:

Councillor John 
Ennis

PORTFOLIO: Housing

SERVICE: Regulatory Services WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE

LEAD OFFICER: Yasmin Ahmad TEL: 0118 9372466

JOB TITLE: Private Sector 
Housing Team 
Manager

E-MAIL: yasmin.ahmad@reading.gov.uk

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress made in 
delivering the Private Rented Sector (PRS) Charter and action plan.

1.2 The PRS Charter aims to build a common understanding of values, standards 
and requirements in the private rented sector.  It further demonstrates the 
Council’s and partners’ commitment to improving the sector.

1.3 This update report will focus on the following key areas:
1.3.1 Rogue Landlord Enforcement Grant awarded by The Ministry of Housing 
and Local Government (MHCLG)
1.3.2 Reading Rent with Confidence Scheme 
1.3.3 HMO Licensing 
1.3.4 Enforcement 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That members note the progress made against the action of the Private 
Rented Sector Charter and the next steps outlined in the report.

3.0 POLICY CONTEXT

3.1 Housing, Neighbourhoods and
[...]
gramme over the first year and 
updates Committee on planned activities for year two. The report is succinct as there 
is a related presentation to Committee to bring the year’s activities to life.

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That Committee notes the progress made in delivering ‘Reading, Place of culture’ 
over the first full year of implementation as set out in paragraph 4.1.

2.2 That Committee endorses the proposals to further develop the programme of work 
in the second year of delivery as set out in paragraph 4.2. 

3. POLICY CONTEXT

3.1 A new Cultural and Heritage Strategy 2015-2030, developed under the auspices of the 
Cultural Partnership, was endorsed by the Council’s Policy Committee in November 
2015. The Culture and Heritage Strategy clearly sets out an aspirational vision for 
culture and heritage to play a key role in the town’s future, enhancing the quality of 
life for residents and increasing the attractiveness of the town for visitors and 
investors.  The Strategy envisages Reading’s profile and reputation as a cultural 

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



destination being transformed over the coming years, building from a strong base of 
arts and heritage organisations and assets and catalysed by a Year of Culture in 2016.  
‘Reading, Place of Culture’ is strongly aligned with and directly contributes to 
achieving the strategic ambition of the Culture and Heritage Strategy.

3.2 A new 2050 Vision was launched on the 18th October 2017 following an extensive 
period of development and consultation by the three lead organisations: Reading UK, 
Reading University and Barton Willmore.  The Council has endorsed this Vision and, in 
its role as community leader, to work alongside other agencies and organisations to 
realise the Vision’s ambitions.  A thriving and renowned cultural offer is a key 
component of this vision.

3.3 The Economic Development Plan led by Reading UK, “Growing Opportunity”, has the 
three key objectives of: raising Reading’s profile; growing opportunities to strengthen 
the local economy; and employment for local people. The further development of 
arts, culture and digital economy to contribute to these objectives is at the heart of 
the plan.

3.4 The Great Place Scheme is a new joint funding initiative by the Heritage Lottery Fund 
(HLF), Arts Council England (ACE) and Historic England (HE). The aim of the Scheme 
is:

‘To put arts, culture and heritage at the heart of the local vision for 12* places across 
England, making a step change in the contribution of culture in those areas and 
embedding them in the places’ plans for the future.  Four of these places will be 
rural.  It will fund projects in areas where there is already a strong local partnership 
approach and a commitment to embed arts, culture and heritage as a core part of 
local plans, policies and strategies – cementing partnerships across the public, private 
and voluntary sectors’.

The stated ambition of this pilot programme is to support local areas to:

 Inspire a vision of how culture can change your place;
 Connect culture with new partners to help change places for the better;
 Incorporate a vision for culture into ambitions for your place;
 Build and share learning.

(* This is quoted from the original bidding guidance.  At the end of the bidding process 
funding was sufficient to award grants to 16 places across England).

The Great Place Scheme provided a timely opportunity to build on significant 
development of cultural and heritage initiatives in the town including, for example, 
the Year of Culture 2016, the Abbey Revealed project and the emergence of three 
new National Portfolio Organisations (NPOs).

4. THE PROPOSAL

4.1 Current Position:

Following the formal ‘permission to start’ from the funders significant progress has 
been made across all strands of the programme in the first year overseen by a 
Steering Group of the three core delivery partners leading on particular aspects of the 
programme: 

Reading B
[...]
than would otherwise have been the case and that the experience for many 
was positive and impactful.  The full evaluation of this year’s Festival will enable 
these initiatives to be extended in future years.

Economic Development and Business Engagement
Led by Reading UK this area of work is inextricably linked with the Festival and the 
work of the economic development company to promote Reading to businesses and 
inward investors.  Over £24,000 of cash investment in the Festival by the private 
sector was secured with a range of ‘in-kind’ contributions including the use of both 
major shopping centres (Oracle and Broad Street Mall) as venues. In parallel, Reading 
UK delivered the 2018 Culture & Heritage Awards with business sponsorship and strong 
private-sector attendance.  There has also been a strong focus on culture & heritage 
in business facing publications such as the ‘Reading Relocation Guide’.

4.2 Options Proposed

The plans for year two of the programme are already in-train and are seeking to build 
from the foundations of the 1st year whilst strengthening connections between the 
various components and further developing networks and collaboration.  Across the 
programme the aim is to develop and deliver sustainable change and impact by the 
end of the three year period (accepting that this is a challenging outcome to 
achieve). 

Page 34



For example, the approach for cultural commissioning in year two has already been 
further developed so that there is a greater emphasis on co-commissioning and the 
Great Place Scheme grant funding already secured will be match funded by other 
resources to build towards sustainability.  The commissions for year two will focus on 
mental health and well-being with match funding from Berkshire Community 
Foundation (BCF), elderly care and long term conditions, and short breaks provision 
for young people with special educational needs and disability (SEND) with match 
funding from Brighter Futures for Children (
[...]
es – HLF grant award letter 13th April 2017.

GREAT PLACE SCHEME: ‘READING-ON-THAMES’ – Report to Housing, Neighbourhoods 
and Leisure Committee 5th July 2017.

‘READING, PLACE OF CULTURE’ (GREAT PLACE SCHEME) – Report to Housing, 
Neighbourhoods and Leisure Committee 14th November 2018.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Minutes of Other Bodies
	8 Award of Grant Funding from Warm Homes Fund
	9 Private Sector Housing Update
	11 'Reading, Place of Culture' (Great Place Scheme)



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 MARCH 
2019

1

Present: Councillor Davies (Chair);

Councillors Emberson (Vice-Chair), Eden, Ennis, Grashoff, Hacker, 
Hoskin, James, Manghnani, McGonigle, Rowland, Stanford-Beale 
and R Williams

Apologies: Councillors 

18. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of 14 November 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

19. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES 

The Minutes of the following meetings were submitted:

 Community Safety Partnership – 20 September 2018.

Resolved - That the Minutes be received.

20. PRESENTATION FROM READING BOROUGH COUNCIL TENANTS ON FIRE SAFETY 
REVIEW, BUILDING CLEANING AND SOCIAL HOUSING GREEN PAPER 

The Committee received a presentation from Chris Matta and Molly Haines, members of 
the Building Cleaning Tenant Group, who updated the Committee on the work the Group 
had undertaken since they had last presented to the Committee in November 2017.  The 
Tenant Group had been set up in early 2016, and the group worked on an agreed action 
plan with support of council officers.  The Group was made up of six tenants, and several 
other tenants help with work such as block inspections.  Work in 2018 had included 
continuing to producing the tenant led newsletter, mystery shops and block inspections, 
considering feedback from a survey about the work of the group and the newsletter, and 
working on the new service level agreement for cleaning.  Work going forward would 
include monitoring the new cleaning standards and the new Service Level Agreement; 
continuing to carry out unannounced block inspections; and considering complaint 
information from tenants.

The Committee received a presentation from Veronica Klopper and Pat Watson, members 
of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel TACT (Tenants and Council Together), on the Fire Safety 
Review they had carried out.  TACT is made up of six tenants, who have all received 
training and had an independent mentor.  The Panel aimed to work with Housing Services 
to provide an independent check and challenge on the services provided.  TACT’s Fire 
Safety review had two objectives: the first was to investigate the approach to fire 
prevention in high rise blocks and the second was to look at the communications between 



HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 MARCH 
2019

2

housing services and tenants on fire safety and prevention.  TACT had carried out a 
desktop review, received a presentation from the principal building surveyor to explain 
the Council’s current approach to fire safety, they had also carried out a survey with 
tenants living in high rise and large blocks, interviewed staff from the Council, and Royal 
Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service.  TACT had analysed all the data and had prepared a 
report for Council managers.  The report had made five recommendations and overall 
TACT had been impressed by the approach taken by the Council and the good relationship 
they had with the Fire Service.  The recommendations had been accepted and an action 
plan was being worked on.

Sue Timmins, a member of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel TACT (Tenants and Council 
Together) gave a presentation on the Social Housing Green Paper.  The Green Paper, 
realised by the Government in 2018, identified five core themes from the consultation 
that had taken place, these were: safe and decent homes; effective complaints handling; 
tenant empowerment and strengthening the regulator; tackling stigma; and expanding 
the supply of housing.  Sue talked through the comments that had been submitted in 
respect of the consultation on the Green Paper.  The government were currently 
considering the consultation results.  

Resolved – 

(1) That Chris, Molly, Veronica, Pat and Sue be thanked for their 
presentations;

(2) That officers coordinate inviting members of the Committee to tenant 
housing inspections.

21. AWARD OF GRANT FUNDING FROM WARM HOMES FUND 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report to inform 
the Committee of the award of £337,860 of grant funding from Affordable Warmth 
Solutions (AWS) to support new gas central heating installations in approximately 100 
Council tenanted flats and 50 privately owned leasehold flats currently heated by older, 
less efficient and more expensive electric storage heaters.

The report stated that AWS was a Community Interest Group set up in 2008 by the 
National Grid with the aim of addressing some of the issues caused by increasing energy 
prices and the growth of Fuel Poverty in the UK.  AWS established a £150m Warm Homes 
Fund designed to support local authorities, registered social landlords and other 
organisations in reducing fuel poverty amongst some of the most deprived 
neighbourhoods.  

The report explained that in February 2018 the Council had submitted a bid for £377,860 
of grant funding and in November 2018 AWS had confirmed an award for the full amount.  
The award had been accepted by the Head of Housing and Neighbourhoods in consultation 
with the Head of Finance and the Lead Councillor for Housing.  The Warm Homes Fund 



HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 MARCH 
2019

3

grant would be matched by £300,000 from other sources, including £40,000 grant funding 
already offered by Yes Energy Solutions and up to £180,000 from SGN (the gas network 
provider for South East England).  The balance of funding would come from the 2019/20 
Housing Revenue Account heating upgrade budget. 

The report stated that the funding would be used towards the connection and installation 
of new efficient gas central heating systems with digital thermostatic controls in 100 
Council tenanted flats and 50 privately owned leasehold flats – at no cost to either the 
tenant or home owner.  These systems were easier to use, cheaper, and more flexible 
than the electric storage heaters they would replace, allowing residents to programme 
the systems to meet their needs rather than wait for heaters to charge and then release 
their heat at set times.

In determining the selection of properties that were to be included in the project, the 
Housing Service would seek to maximise the grant that each property attracted targeting 
those properties which were least energy efficient and would target properties in areas 
of greatest deprivation. Specifically, the financial contribution from SGN was maximised 
where there was no live gas connection currently in place.  The final schedule and basis 
of targeting properties would be agreed with the Head of Service and Lead Councillor for 
Housing. 

Resolved – 

That the award of £337,860 grant funding from the Warm Homes Fund to help 
tackle fuel poverty by connecting and installing new gas central heating 
systems in approximately 100 Council tenanted flats and 50 privately owned 
flats or houses across Reading, be noted.

22. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING UPDATE 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report that updated 
the Committee on the progress made in delivering the Private Rented Section (PRS) 
Charter and action plan.  The updated focussed on the following four key areas: Rogue 
Landlord Enforcement Grant awarded by The Ministry of Housing and Local Government 
(MHCLG); Reading Rent with Confidence Scheme; HMO Licensing; and Enforcement 

The report explained that the PRS Charter aimed to build a common understanding of 
values, standards and requirements in the private rented sector.  It further demonstrated 
the Council’s and partners’ commitment to improving the sector. 

The report stated that the Council had been successful in a bid for funding from the 
Ministry of Housing and Local Government to tackle rogue landlords.  The Council had 
been awarded £100,000, and the funding had to be spent by 31 March 2019.  The report 
provided details of the projects that would be funded with this award of money, which 
included a stock conditions survey, HMO licensing application system, Reading Rent with 
Confidence Scheme, raising awareness and a Prevention Fund.  



HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 MARCH 
2019

4

The report provided an update on the Reading Rent with Confidence Scheme, which 
following stakeholder consultation had been moved to a property based approval scheme.  
The report also provided an update on Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing.  
The extension of Mandatory Licensing had come into force on 1 October 2018 but to date 
only 8% of the estimated number of properties which should have submitted applications 
had been received, despite regular and targeted communications.

The report also provided an update on enforcement, stating that the Private Sector 
Housing Team dealt with in excess of 1500 service requests a year, some of which had 
required formal enforcement action to be taken.  The report detailed the work that had 
taken place over the past year, including that 68 statutory notices had been served, 
including two Emergency Prohibition Notices and three Prohibition notices giving a set 
timescale, four prosecutions had been taken with total fines of £32,152 and two formal 
cautions had been issued, and five Civil Penalty Notices had been issued, two of which 
had been Final Notices with fines totalling £1,429 and three Notices of Intention.  The 
report provided case studies that highlighted recent prosecutions.

The report set out the proposed actions for officers over the next 12 months as part of 
the Council’s plan to ensure the safety and quality of the private rented sector.

Resolved – 

That the progress made against the action of the Private Rented Sector Charter 
and the next steps outlined in the report, be noted.

23. READING FESTIVAL 2018 

James Crosbie, Regulatory Services Manager, and Noel Painting, Festival Republic, gave a 
presentation on the 2018 Reading Festival.  The presentation focussed on the issues of 
safeguarding and welfare and sustainability.  

James highlighted the Council’s multiple roles in the planning and regulation of the 
festival.  The Council had received 38 complaints about the festival in 2018, which was 
down 20% on the number received in 2017.  20 of the complaints had been noise-related.  
The Festival Licence had permitted a capacity of 100,000 in 2018, an increase of 5,000 on 
the previous year and would be increased to 105,000 for the 2019 Festival.

In respect of safeguarding and welfare, James explained that the following support had 
been available on site prior to 2018, an onsite hospital with staff trained in mental 
health, a first aid point in the arena, a first aid point in White Camp, 2 welfare tents with 
trained drugs counsellors/mental health support staff, 2 street pastor tents offering 
support, street pastor patrols of campsites, a salvation army tent, a Samaritan tent, anti-
drugs messaging and a profiling search policy on wristband exchanges/arena or, entrance.  
Enhancements for 2018 had included a safeguarding co-ordinator, who had been a trained 
social worker, communications and reporting had been enhanced, the introduction of 
safe hubs and a help map and relevant messaging.  There had also been back of house 



HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 MARCH 
2019

5

drugs testing taking place, more information tents and the introduction of rejection 
tents.

In respect of sustainability, James reported that the Festival had used a number of 
different methods to communicate the message about sustainability, including ticket 
wallets, the website, social media, newsletters, programmes, onsite posters and big 
screen messages and green messenger volunteers.  Every campsite had a recycling point 
which was looked after by green messengers who encouraged campers to separate their 
waste.  The majority of recycling had been separated offsite and had achieved a 68% 
recycling rate.  

Noel gave an overview of Festival Republic’s proposals for the 2019 Festival, which 
included improving the plans and provision for those attendees who arrived on the 
Thursday evening, including opening the silent arenas that were in the campsites on the 
Thursday evening, putting the street pastors into the main arena, developing the safe 
mates campaign with other agencies, more live debriefing with the safeguarding partners 
on site.   

Resolved -

That James Crosbie and Noel Painting be thanked for their presentation.

24. 'READING, PLACE OF CULTURE' (GREAT PLACE SCHEME) 

Further to Minute 13 of the previous meeting, the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhood Services submitted a report providing an updated on the progress in 
delivering year 1 of ‘Reading, place of culture’ funded through the ‘Great Place Scheme’.  

The report, in paragraph 4.1, provided an overview of the significant progress that had 
been made across all strands of the programme in the first year.  The progress had been 
overseen by a Steering Group of the three core delivery partners, leading on particular 
aspects of the programme.  The report also, in paragraph 4.2, set out the plans for year 
two of the programme that were already in-train and were seeking to build from the 
foundations of the first year whilst strengthening connections between the various 
components and further developing network and collaboration.  Across the programme 
the aim was to develop and deliver sustainable change and impact by the end of the 
three year period.

Liz Allen, Cultural Development Officer, and Rebecca Lyndsey, National Management 
Trainee, gave a presentation that provided further details on the delivery of the first full 
year of the programme and the proposals and plans for year two.

Resolved – 

(1) That the progress made in delivering ‘Reading, Place of Culture’ over the 
first full year of implementation as set out in paragraph 4.1 of the 
report, be noted;



HOUSING, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 MARCH 
2019

6

(2) That the proposals to further develop the programme of work in the 
second year of delivery as set out in paragraph 4.2 of the report, be 
endorsed.

(The meeting closed at 9.08 pm)


